Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE SERVICES
Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

NB - This agenda contains proposals,
recommendations and options. These do
not represent Council policy or decisions
until they have received proper
consideration through the full decision
making process.

To:

Contact: Democratic Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
22 February 2021

MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory
Board to be held online via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021 commencing
at 7.30 pm. Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s
website.
Yours faithfully
JULIE BEILBY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART 1 - PUBLIC
1.

Apologies for absence

5-6

2.

Declarations of interest

7-8

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting
3.

Minutes

9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and
Transportation Advisory Board held on 11 November 2020
Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet
4.

Local Plan Update

15 - 28

The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with an update on the
Local Plan process since the last update in July 2020 and set out the next steps.
Members are requested to endorse the response sent to the Local Plan Inspectors
on 29th January 2021. This report also sets out the latest position with regard to
the Council’s 5 Year Housing Land Supply, the outcome of the latest Housing
Delivery Test results and the implications for decision making.
5.

Development Management Strategy 2021

29 - 36

This report outlines the intended strategy for development management related
matters for the upcoming year in response to the current local plan position and
delays to the adoption of the Plan. The implementation of an effective strategy
that responds positively to the current position will ensure that the Council can
continue to provide an efficient and high-quality service and robustly defend the
Council’s position in the event of appeals being lodged.
6.

Revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework and
Introduction of a National Design Code

37 - 62

This report seeks to update Members about the consultation on the revisions to
the National Planning Policy Framework and proposed National Model Design
Code and propose the key elements of a response for Member discussion.
7.

Urgent Items

63 - 64

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive
PART 2 - PRIVATE
8.

Exclusion of Press and Public

65 - 66

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.
9.

Urgent Items

67 - 68

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

MEMBERSHIP
Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman)
Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr M D Boughton
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr D J Cooper
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr S A Hudson

Cllr D Keers
Cllr D W King
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr N G Stapleton
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr D Thornewell

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
Apologies for absence

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Declarations of interest

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
Wednesday, 11th November, 2020
Present:

Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis,
Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, Cllr H S Rogers,
Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S Bell, R P Betts, M A Coffin,
N J Heslop, M A J Hood, F A Hoskins, D Lettington, B J Luker,
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, M R Rhodes, R V Roud
and T B Shaw were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule
No 15.21.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop,
M D Boughton and S A Hudson

PE 20/20

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

PE 20/21

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Notes of the meeting held on 28 July be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to
recording that Councillor Mrs Anderson was also in attendance.

PE 20/22

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING
RESOLVED: That the Notes of the extraordinary meeting of the
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board held on 29 September be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 20/23

SECTION 106 PROTOCOL AND MONITORING
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health recommended the adoption of a Planning Obligations Protocol
and associated monitoring fee. This was intended to provide a clear and
transparent framework in respect of how planning obligations under
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 would be
negotiated and secured, in order to mitigate the impacts of development
across the Borough.

1

Page 9

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

11 November 2020

In addition, the report recommended that a flat fee of £300 per obligation
be required to cover the cost of monitoring and reporting on delivery of
s106 obligations and outcomes.
Concern was expressed about the level of legal skill and knowledge
required to negotiate and understand a legal agreement/planning
obligation and that the proposed Protocol could be too prescriptive to the
detriment of smaller developers and applicants. Members asked that
consideration be given to amending the Protocol to maintain a level of
flexibility to assist and support all types of applicant.
Reference was made to the new requirement for Local Planning
Authorities to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement which
identified infrastructure needs, the total costs of this infrastructure,
anticipated funding from developer contributions and the choices made
by the authority about how these contributions would be used.
Unfortunately, given the timescales involved it was not possible to
provide a draft Statement for Member consideration and the Director for
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, would
develop a final Statement for publication. Officers committed to sharing
information with Members as the final Statement was being developed.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the principal of a Planning Obligations Protocol be adopted;
subject to consideration by the Cabinet of further adjustments to
reflect the concerns raised by this Advisory Board and to
introduce a level of flexibility for all applicants;

(2)

the associated monitoring fee of £300 per planning obligation (as
set out in Annex 1 of the report) be adopted; and

(3)

the production and publication of the Infrastructure Funding
Statement by the deadline of 31 December 2020 be delegated to
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and
Infrastructure.

*Referred to Cabinet
PE 20/24

REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided a review of the pre-application charging regime and set
out proposed new charges for 2021/22. It was necessary to review the
protocol annually to ensure that the Borough Council continued to
provide a comprehensive, high quality service and that the evidence
base remained up to date. The charging schedule was also considered

2

Page 10

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

11 November 2020

annually and to ensure that this was applied fairly and cost recovery
continued to take place proportionately, an increase in fees was
proposed.
Attention was drawn to a drafting error in the pre-application charging
schedule 2021/22 (Annex 1) and it was confirmed that the fee for large
scale, strategic development should read £1,200.
RECOMMENDED: That the updated Pre-application Charging Schedule
2021/22 (as attached at Annex 1 to the report) be adopted; subject to
(1)

the correction of a drafting error (as set out above) and that the fee
for large scale, strategic development was £1,200 plus VAT.

*Referred to Cabinet
PE 20/25

REVIEW OF PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT AND
CHARGING SCHEDULE
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided a review of the planning performance agreement
protocol and set out proposed new charges for 2021/22. To ensure that
the Borough Council continued to provide a comprehensive, high quality
service and that the evidence based remained up to date it was
necessary to review the protocol and charging schedule annually.
RECOMMENDED: That the updated Planning Performance Agreement
Charging Schedule 2021/22 (attached at Annex 1 of the report) be
adopted.
*Referred to Cabinet

PE 20/26

REVIEW OF BUILDING CONTROL FEES 2021/22
Members were provided with an update on the working arrangement
with Sevenoaks District Council and following internal discussions the
Borough Council had been given notice to dissolve this partnership. A
full assessment of service requirements was being undertaken and
revised arrangements would be presented to Members in due course.
The report also recommended Building Control fees for 2021/22 for the
Borough Council only.
RECOMMENDED: That a 1% increase to the Building Control Charges
from 1 April 2021, as per the list of fees attached at Annex 1 to the
report, be approved.
*Referred to Cabinet

3

Page 11

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

PE 20/27

11 November 2020

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Decision Notice D200085MEM)
Members were updated on a number of matters related to the
Development Management function during the current year.
It was reported that the ongoing work, as set out in the report, would
ensure that all functions undertaken by the Development Management
team continued to meet all statutory duties and requirements. In
addition, all these services were managed within existing budgets.
Members commented on the quality of the technical advice provided by
Officers which had resulted in a successful record of defending planning
appeals and the Borough Council consistently performing above national
targets.
Finally, the development of on-line training for Members was welcomed
and it was hoped that sessions could be resumed as soon as possible.
RECOMMENDED: That

PE 20/28

(1)

the contents of the report be noted; and

(2)

the provision of excellent technical advice, service and expertise on
a range of planning issues be recognised and appreciated

KENT RAIL STRATEGY CONSULTATION
(Decision Notice D200086MEM)
The report provided details of the Kent Rail Strategy consultation and set
out a proposed response (attached as Annex 1) to be submitted to Kent
County Council by the deadline of 17 November 2020.
The Kent Rail Strategy aimed to influence train services in the county for
the next decade and set out requirements for rail infrastructure
enhancements to keep pace with increased demand for services. The
Borough Council expressed support for the Strategy as it included
known rail priorities for Tonbridge and Malling. In addition, a greater role
for the Medway Valley Line was promoted by the Borough Council in the
proposed response to the consultation.
Members welcomed the proposals for improved rail services and hoped
that residents could be encouraged to adopt new ways of travelling
which could benefit the Climate Change Strategy.
Particular reference was made to the value of the Medway Valley Line
as an important strategic link for the north of the Borough.

4

Page 12

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

11 November 2020

Disappointment was expressed that the frequency of train services on
this line had reduced, especially the connecting service to Tonbridge.
Members recognised the importance of maintaining high speed services
at peak times on this route to benefit commuters and residents in
Snodland and the surrounding areas.
Finally, it was hoped that improvements at Aylesford and New Hythe
train stations could be considered as part of development opportunities
in the area.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the content of the report be noted; and

(2)

the issues raised in response to the Kent Rail Strategy
consultation (set out in Annex 1 to the report) be agreed by the
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, in
consultation with the Leader and Director of Planning, Housing
and Environmental Health, and submitted to Kent County Council
by the deadline of 17 November 2020; subject to emphasising the
value of the Medway Valley Line as an important strategic link for
the north of the borough and Tonbridge.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION
PE 20/29

A229 BLUE BELL HILL JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEME CONSULTATION
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided an overview to junction improvements on the A229 Blue
Bell Hill and set out the Borough Councils response to the consultation
which had closed on 19 October.
Due to the timing of this deadline the response had been prepared in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and
Infrastructure and submitted to the County Council.
The Borough Council’s formal response was set out in Annex 1 to the
report and expressed a preference for option 2 as the enhanced
arrangement at the Bridgewood Roundabout could provide the most
direct and convenient route for traffic heading eastbound on the M2 and
the southbound on the A229.
Local Members expressed significant concern about the impact of future
development in the Medway Gap area, particularly on rural roads (A20 –
London Road, A227, A228, A229, M2, M20 – junction 4) and the
consequential impacts on the M25 and M26. Particular concern was
raised about the Lower Thames Crossing and the significant increase in
traffic movement through rural villages.

5

Page 13

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

11 November 2020

Kent County Council were invited to prepare a comprehensive report on
future impacts on local rural roads and highway matters in the Medway
Gap area for consideration by the Joint Transportation Board and the
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE
PE 20/30

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm

6

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
02 March 2021
Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with an update on
the Local Plan process since the last update in July 2020 and set out the
next steps. Members are requested to endorse the response sent to the
Local Plan Inspectors on 29th January 2021. This report also sets out the
latest position with regard to the Council’s 5 Year Housing Land Supply, the
outcome of the latest Housing Delivery Test results and the implications for
decision making.

1.1

Local Plan Progress Since July 2020

1.1.1

Since the last update to this Board in July last year we have prepared for and held
the opening three days of the Exa
[...]
ition as of 31st March 2020, the recent results of the Housing Delivery Test and
the implications for decision making. The updated HLS for the year ending
31.3.20 can be found at Annex 1 to this report. This is not the final version, which
will be published following receipt of the Winterfield Lane Inspector’s report in due
course.

1.5.3

The last section of the report provides a brief review of neighbouring authorities
Local Plan progress.

1.6

Legal Implications

1.6.1

There are no legal implications arising directly from this information report,
however the contents summarise the Inspector’s concerns regarding the
preparation of the Local Plan, specifically in respect of legal compliance with the
Duty to Cooperate, which the Council is challenging.

1.7

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.7.1

The delay in adopting the Local Plan will have financial implications both in terms
of the extension to the plan making process and also as a result of the Council not
having an up-to-date development plan for the purposes of determining planning
applications. This increases the risk of appeals and the associated costs.

1.7.2

Recent Government proposals to amend the New Homes Bonus process could
potentially have financial implications for the Council in the event of further delays
to adopting an up-to-date Plan.

1.8

Risk Assessment

1.8.1

Any delay in the Local Plan process carries the risk of the Council’s adopted
policies becoming more out of date and extends the period of time before the
Council can re-establish a 5-year housing land supply.

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 24

02 March 2021

11

1.9

Recommendation

1.9.1

That the contents of the report be NOTED and that the response to the Local Plan
Inspectors sent on 29th January 2021, previously circulated to all Council
Members and available on the Council’s website at Examination Documents Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk) (ED69) be ENDORSED.

The Director of Planning, Housing
[...]
)
Difference
Note (1)

Excluding listed large sites & Tonbridge Town Centre

Note (2)
Note (3)
Note (4)
Note (5)

Windfall projection from small sites (fewer than five units in capacity). Based on previous supply discounted by 50%
Housing requirement generated by the standard method (843 dpa) + a 5% buffer
Supply of housing sites as a % of the 5-year housing requirement (see footnote (3))
Number of years of Housing Land Supply (HLS) measured against annualised housing requirement (843) + 5% buffer (see footnote (3))

5 Year Supply
2020/21-2024/25

5-Year Supply (4)
No. of years of HLS (5)

2,594
4,426
-1,832
59%
2.93

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
02 March 2021
Report of the Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021
Summary: This report outlines the intended strategy for development
management related matters for the upcoming year in response to the
current local plan position and delays to the adoption of the Plan. The
implementation of an effective strategy that responds positively to the
current position will ensure that the Council can continue to provide an
efficient and high-quality service and robustly defend the Council’s position
in the event of appeals being lodged.

1.1

Introduction

1.1.1

Members will appreciate that the current delay to the examination and adoption of
a new local plan has immediate implications for day-to-day Development
Management and associated decision making. Officers have been carefully
considering what our strategy should be for determining applications until a
successful resolution is reached on the Local Plan, with a particular (albeit not
limited) focus on schemes proposing new housing across the Borough.

1.1.2

For decision making purposes, Members will be 
[...]
ht for
decision making purposes, certainly until it has progressed further through the
examination process. As such, any allocations or associated policies contained
within the draft plan cannot be determinative at this time and recommendations
made by officers and associated advice provided in this respect will be reflective
of this position until that moves forward in a meaningful way. Until such a time,
officers will not seek to resist development proposals on grounds of prematurity
and will continue to advise Members of this accordingly at Area Planning
Committees.

1.1.7

Members are well versed in the fact that the Council as Local Planning Authority is
under a statutory duty to determine planning applications in accordance with the
adopted Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.
The Development Plan currently in force comprises the TMBCS (September
2007), the DLA DPD (April 2008), the MDE DPD (April 2010), the Tonbridge
Central Area Action Plan (April 2008), the saved policies of the TMBLP and the
Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan (July 2016). The NPPF and guidance
contained within the associated NPPG are material considerations. It is on the
basis of the requirements of these policies and those contained within the NPPF
(including those relevant to the presumption in favour of sustainable development)
that that all assessments will continue to take place and recommendations to
planning committees will be made.

1.1.8

It should be noted that the adopted Core Strategy becomes time expired in
September of this year. For the avoidance of any doubt, this does not
automatically render all the policies contained within it immediately out of date.

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 30

02 March 2021

3

Rather, we will be required to undertake an exercise of weight to be afforded to
the relevant policies for the purposes of decision making, which will be attributed
relative to their overall conformity with the requirements of the NPPF. This
[...]
ome forward. This team will include external planning counsel at various levels
of experience, external legal support on planning obligation agreements (as is
already the case) and the Council’s own internal legal team. This will ensure they
fully understand the Borough and are able to provide consistent advice which will
be key to ensuring we can robustly defend our decisions.

1.5

Legal Implications

1.5.1

Not having a comprehensive and consistent strategy in place could increase the
risk of Council decisions being challenged both through appeal and judicial
review.

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 33

02 March 2021

6

1.6

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1

Having a comprehensive strategy in place will ensure appropriate skills and
expertise are utilised in an efficient and cost-effective manner and limit exposure
to costs awards being made against the Council in appeal scenarios.

1.7

Risk Assessment

1.7.1

Not having the strategy in place could delay effective decision making, increase
the likelihood of challenges and limit the Council’s ability to effectively resource
key development management operations.

1.8

Recommendation

1.8.1

That Members AGREE the proposed Development Management strategy for
2021 as set out in this report, namely:

1)

Officers will not seek to refuse applications for planning permission on grounds of
prematurity until such time that the local plan is at a sufficiently advanced stage to
accord with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 and
will advise the Area Planning Committees of the risks of doing so should any
proposals be made to that effect

2)

Development of an electronic system to regularly monitor the five-year housing
land supply position to inform decision making and in defending housing related
planning appeals

3)

External consultants will be instructed to advise the Council on technical matters
that require specific expert input to inform decision making and in defending
relevant appeals where considered necessary to do so

4)

Officers will explore all opportunities to adopt individual technical studies used as
part of the local plan evidence base for development management purposes and
seek to commission further studies for adoption on an individual or cumulative
basis as required

5)

External training will be provided to all officers across the service on giving
evidence at hearings and public inquiries to ensure they have the necessary skills
to advance and defend the Council’s case in appeal scenarios in conjunction with
any external specialist consultants that may be necessary to employ

6)

Officers will assemble a legal team of suitable experience to thereafter be
engaged where necessary as part of ongoing public inquiry work

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's
Budget and policy Framework.

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 34

02 March 2021

7

Background papers:

contact: Emma Keefe
Development Manager

Nil
Eleanor Hoyle
Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 35

02 March 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
02 March 2021
Report of the Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

REVISIONS TO THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND
INTRODUCTION OF A NATIONAL MODEL DESIGN CODE
Summary: This report seeks to update Members about the consultation on
the revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework and proposed
National Model Design Code and propose the key elements of a response
for Member discussion.

1.1

Introduction

1.1.1

Proposed changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (the “NPPF”) have
been published
[...]
nity to highlight broader concerns around permitted development rights
and the clear conflict with the national building beautiful agenda.

1.4

The Consultation

1.4.1

More broadly, the consultation asks for views on whether there is agreement on
the proposed revisions to the NPPF itself. Additionally, in respect of the national
model design code, views are sought on the following:


The content of the guidance;



The application and use of the guidance; and



The approach to community engagement,

1.4.2

The full scope of the consultation is produced at Annex 1. Responses to the
consultation must be submitted by 27 March 2021 and given the timescales
involved it has not been possible to draft the response in full at the time of
publication of this report. Instead, it is intended to develop the consultation
response in line with the contents of this report alongside and specific, detailed
comments Members may wish to make, with the final response to be delegated to
the DPHEH in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and
Infrastructure.

1.5

Legal Implications

1.5.1

If the proposed revisions to the NPPF come forward as anticipated and absent
any local design codes coming forward, the NMDC will be a material planning
consideration for decision making purposes.

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 44

02 March 2021

9

1.6

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1

There will be a need to ensure the service is appropriately resourced and provided
with the necessary skills to facilitate the preparation of local design codes.

1.7

Risk Assessment

1.7.1

Formulation of evidenced and thorough local design codes will assist in shaping
development in a positive manner and will be an important tool in appeal
scenarios should they arise. There is a greater risk at not being able to secure
high quality development absent local design codes but the NMDC would still be a
material planning consideration.

1.8

Recommendations

1.8.1

That the content of this report be NOTED and the formal consultation response be
formulated in line with its contents, with the final response delegated to the
Directed of Planning Housing and Environmental Health in liaison with the Cabinet
Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure.

The Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget
and Policy Framework.
Background papers:
Annex 1: National Planning Policy Framework &
National Model Design Code: Consultation Proposals

contact: Emma Keefe
Development Manager

Eleanor Hoyle
Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 45

02 March 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

ÿ123456ÿ

Annex 1

78ÿ ÿ8 8
8ÿ ÿ !ÿ!"ÿ #ÿ8 8 $ !$!"$ #
%8ÿ&!ÿ!"ÿ'"ÿ8 8 $ !$!"$ #!$!"$'"
(8ÿ ÿ" ÿ!"ÿ!!'#ÿ8 8 $ !$!"$ # $" $
!"$!!'#

)8ÿ*!!ÿ&!ÿ& #ÿ+,!  ,ÿ!"ÿ*!!ÿ- " ÿ. ÿ/ " ÿ !ÿ, !
8 8 ,  !!!$!$ #$0,!  ,$!"$!!$ " $
" $ " $ !$, !

-,#ÿ0ÿ ÿ
/ ÿ1ÿ
2 !ÿ3 , ÿ8 8 , ,!! ,#$0$ $ $!"$

 !$ , 
4 ÿ !

56789:6;ÿ<;6::8:=ÿ<9;8>?ÿ@A6BCD9AEÿ6:Fÿ56789:6;
G9FC;ÿHCI8=:ÿJ9FCKÿ>9:IL;76789:ÿMA9M9I6;I
N"!"ÿOÿ+ ',!,#ÿP7

J9:7C:7I

Q  ÿ0ÿ ÿ !
R,"
Q !,#ÿ0ÿ, "ÿ! " ÿÿ ÿ*!!ÿ&!ÿ& #ÿ+,!  ,
/!,ÿÿS ÿ!!'ÿ"  
/!,ÿ%ÿ&!$ !
/!,ÿ(ÿ. ÿ !
/!,ÿ)ÿ. ,ÿ!ÿ" ÿ  ÿ0ÿÿT!#ÿ 
/!,ÿOÿ&, ÿ !#ÿ!"ÿ!0ÿ 
/!,ÿUÿ&, ÿ!!'ÿ,! ,
/!,ÿ77ÿ-!ÿ00 ÿÿ0ÿ!"
/!,ÿ7ÿS ÿ $"  "ÿ! 
/!,ÿ7%ÿ&, ÿ ÿ3, ÿV 
/!,ÿ7(ÿ- ÿ ÿ! ÿ0ÿ!ÿ! ÿ0 "ÿ!"ÿ !!ÿ!
/!,ÿ7)ÿ/ ,ÿ!"ÿ!ÿ ÿ!,!ÿ, 
/!,ÿ7Wÿ/ ,ÿ!"ÿ!ÿ ÿ,ÿ, 
/!,ÿ7Xÿ+!!ÿ ÿ!!'ÿÿ0ÿ  ,!
S Yÿ7ÿR  !
S Yÿÿ3!,#
*!!ÿ- " ÿ. ÿ/ "
Page 47

012345ÿ7859 ÿ 1349ÿ19
 4ÿ198
2 19ÿ94ÿ513994
083ÿ9
049ÿ94ÿ8

Page 48

0ÿ23456ÿ74893 ÿ
 ÿ8746ÿÿ76ÿ63ÿ ÿ3ÿ4ÿ ÿ86ÿ4366ÿ767ÿÿ!78ÿ5 3
4 35ÿÿ4ÿ5ÿ ÿ767"ÿÿ64637  4#$47$486%4366%
767$346$ÿ& 8'$$55564637  4#$47$486%4366%767$346$(ÿ43ÿ53ÿ4
ÿ)64346ÿ*479ÿ"ÿ ÿ+46ÿ,37 "ÿ-5"ÿ4646ÿ./ÿ012"ÿ43ÿ'
8364637  4#
. 3ÿ5ÿÿ6ÿ69ÿ 3ÿ839ÿ74893 ÿ64346ÿ94ÿ5ÿ6ÿ4ÿ46ÿ8346
34ÿ ÿ74893 ÿ43ÿ746736
 ÿ8746ÿÿÿÿ 8'$$555 4#$4366$74646$646%8666 %8479%
3543#%6%646%4% 6%74%74

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor and 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs P A Bates, Mrs S Bell, R P Betts, 
G C Bridge, A E Clark, M A Coffin, Mrs T Dean, M A J Hood, 
N J Heslop, D Lettington, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes, R V Roud and J L Sergison were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M D Boughton 
 

PE 21/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted 
under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 at Minute GP 19/13 (General 
Purposes Committee of 19 June 2019) he remained in the meeting but 
took no part in the discussion of the item or the voting thereon.   
 

PE 21/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 11 November 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 21/3    LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
(Decision Notice D210031MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the Local Plan process since July 2020, 
set out the next steps and requested that the response sent to the Local 
Plan Inspectors on 29 January 2021 be endorsed. 
 
In addition, the latest position with regard to the Borough Council’s 
5 Year Housing Land Supply, the outcome of the latest Housing Delivery 
Test results and the implications for decision making were set out. 
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

2 March 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the response to the Local Plan Inspectors sent on 29 January 

2021, previously circulated to all Members and available on the 
Borough Council’s website, be endorsed. 

 
PE 21/4    DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021  

 
(Decision Notice D210032MEM) 
 
In response to the current local plan position and delays to the adoption 
of the Plan, the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health outlined a proposed strategy for development 
management related matters for the forthcoming year.  Members were 
advised that the implementation of an effective strategy which 
responded positively to the current position would ensure that the 
Borough Council continued to provide an efficient and high-quality 
service and robustly defend its position in the event of appeals being 
lodged. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the proposed Development Management 
strategy for 2021, as detailed in the report and summarised below, be 
agreed 
 
(1) Officers will not seek to refuse applications for planning 

permission on grounds of prematurity until such time that the local 
plan is at a sufficiently advanced stage to accord with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 
and will advise the Area Planning Committees of the risks of 
doing so should any proposals be made to that effect; 

 
(2) Development of an electronic system to regularly monitor the five-

year housing land supply position to inform decision making and 
in defending housing related planning appeals; 

 
(3) External consultants will be instructed to advise the Council on 

technical matters that require specific expert input to inform 
decision making and in defending relevant appeals where 
considered necessary to do so; 

 
(4) Officers will explore all opportunities to adopt individual technical 

studies used as part of the local plan evidence base for 
development management purposes and seek to commission 
further studies for adoption on an individual or cumulative basis 
as required;  

 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

2 March 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

(5) External training will be provided to all officers across the service 
on giving evidence at hearings and public inquiries to ensure they 
have the necessary skills to advance and defend the Council’s 
case in appeal scenarios in conjunction with any external 
specialist consultants that may be necessary to employ; and 

 
(6) Officers will assemble a legal team of suitable experience to 

thereafter be engaged where necessary as part of ongoing public 
inquiry work.  

 
PE 21/5    REVISIONS TO THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 

AND INTRODUCTION OF A NATIONAL MODEL DESIGN CODE  
 
(Decision Notice D210033MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the consultation related to the revisions to 
the National Planning Policy Framework and proposed National Model 
Design Code and proposed the key elements of a response for Member 
consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted;  
 
(2) the formal consultation response be formulated in line with the 

key elements outlined in the report; and 
 
(3) the final response be delegated to the Director of Planning, 

Housing and Environmental Health in liaison with the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure. 

 
PE 21/6    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm 
 
 


